
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
 
CASE NO: 2021-015089-CA-01
SECTION: CA43
JUDGE: Michael Hanzman
 
Manuel Drezner
 Plaintiff(s)
 
vs.
 
Champlain Towers South Condominium Association Inc
 Defendant(s)
 ____________________________/
 

AMENDED ORDER AUTHORIZING RECEIVER TO REFUND SPECIAL
ASSESSMENT PAYMENTS RECEIVED FROM UNIT OWNERS FOR COMMON

AREA AND 40-YEAR CERTIFICATION PROCESS

THIS CAUSE came before the Court in Chambers in Miami, Florida on a motion filed

by Michael I. Goldberg (the “Receiver”) seeking entry of an Order amending the Court’s July

14, 2021 Order Authorizing Receiver to Refund Special Assessment Payments Received

Unit Owners for Common Area and 40-Year Certification Process [Filing # 130682518]

(the “Initial Order”) authorizing the Receiver to (i) return the 2021 Special Assessment Unit

Owner Payments[1] to the Unit Owners in the amounts reflected on Exhibit B to the Initial

Motion with the exception of $115,470.00 to the owner(s) of Unit 709 because the unit owner(s)

reversed payment of a check in that amount sent to the Association; and (ii) use $49,511.26 from

the 6161 Account to fund the Shortfall.

Having reviewed the Motion to Amend, the Court finds good cause exists for entry of this

Amended Order. Accordingly, the Court

ORDERS, ADJUDGES, AND DECREES as follows:

Case No: 2021-015089-CA-01 Page 1 of 5

Filing # 130766163 E-Filed 07/15/2021 06:13:36 PM



1.         The Motion to Amend is GRANTED.

2.         This Order replaces and supersedes the Initial Order.

3.         The Receiver is authorized to refund the Special Assessment Proceeds (with the

exception of $115,470.00 to the owner(s) of Unit 709) to the Unit Owners in the amounts

identified in Exhibit B to the Initial Motion.

4.         To the extent that any individual unit owner(s) who paid all or some of the Special

Assessment attributable to him or her and that individual unit owner(s) passed away as a result of

the tragic collapse on June 24, 2021, the Receiver is authorized to refund the special assessment

to  the  applicable  decedent’s  estate  at  such  time  as  the  estate  is  opened  and  a  personal

representative is appointed.

5.         The Receiver is authorized to use $49,511.26 from the 6161 Account to fund the

Shortfall.

6.         This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter for all purposes.

 
[1] All capitalized terms not defined in this Order shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the
Receiver’s Motion for Authorization to Refund Special Assessment Payments (the
“Initial Motion”) and/or the Receiver’s Motion for Amended Order Authorizing Receiver
to Refund Special Assessment Payments Received From Unit Owners for Common
Area and 4-Year Certification Process (the “Motion to Amend”) which gave rise to entry
of this Order, as applicable.
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DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida on this 15th day of July,
2021.

2021-015089-CA-01 07-15-2021 6:01 PM
Hon. Michael Hanzman

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
Electronically Signed

 

No Further Judicial Action Required on THIS MOTION

CLERK TO RECLOSE CASE IF POST JUDGMENT

Electronically Served:
Aaron Podhurst, apodhurst@podhurst.com
Aaron Podhurst, dricker@podhurst.com
Adam Moskowitz, adam@moskowitz-law.com
Adam Moskowitz, dione@moskowitz-law.com
Adam Moskowitz, service@moskowitz-law.com
Amanda Anderson, AAnderson@insurance-counsel.com
Anthony Perez, aperez@hsmpa.com
Bradford R. Sohn, brad@sohn.com
Bradford R. Sohn, service.bradsohnlaw@gmail.com
David A. Noel, david@linkrocklaw.com
David A. Noel, tina@linkrocklaw.com
David M. Murray, dmmurray@miami-airport.com
David M. Murray, dmmurray@miami-airport.com
David M. Murray, rmartin@miami-airport.com
David Stanoch, david@honiklaw.com
Dorian N. Daggs, ddaggs@hsmpa.com
Dustin C. Blumenthal, dblumenthal@goldbergsegalla.com
Dustin C. Blumenthal, ppowers@goldbergsegalla.com
Eric S Kay, ekay@kttlaw.com
Eric S Kay, ga@kttlaw.com
Gonzalo R Dorta, grd@dortalaw.com
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Gonzalo R Dorta, jpedraza@dortalaw.com
Gonzalo R Dorta, jgonzalez@dortalaw.com
Graham LippSmith, g@lippsmith.com
Graham LippSmith, mb@lippsmith.com
Graham LippSmith, cca@lippsmith.com
Harley S. Tropin Esq., hst@kttlaw.com
Harley S. Tropin Esq., sf@kttlaw.com
Harley S. Tropin Esq., pm@kttlaw.com
Harley Tropin, hst@kttlaw.com
Javier A. Lopez Esq., jal@kttlaw.com
Javier A. Lopez Esq., ya@kttlaw.com
Javier A. Lopez Esq., fsr@kttlaw.com
Jeffrey Michael Cohen, jmcohen@cfjblaw.com
Jeffrey Michael Cohen, mramudo@carltonfields.com
Jeffrey Michael Cohen, miaecf@cfdom.net
Joel L McNabney, joel.mcnabney@clydeco.us
Joel L McNabney, Audrie.Finney@clydeco.us
Joel L McNabney, miainsfilings@clydeco.us
John Davis, jdavis@slackdavis.com
Jordi Guso, jguso@bergersingerman.com
Jordi Guso, drt@bergersingerman.com
Jordi Guso, fsellers@bergersingerman.com
Jorge L. Piedra, jpiedra@kttlaw.com
Jorge L. Piedra, ga@kttlaw.com
Judd G. Rosen, pleadings@goldbergandrosen.com
Judd G. Rosen, jgrsecy@goldbergandrosen.com
Kara Rockenbach Link, kara@linkrocklaw.com
Kara Rockenbach Link, troy@linkrocklaw.com
Kerry L. Burns, kburns@bergersingerman.com
Kerry L. Burns, efile@bergersingerman.com
Luis Eduardo Suarez, lsuarez@hsmpa.com
Luis Eduardo Suarez, rlax@hsmpa.com
Luis Eduardo Suarez, filings@hsmpa.com
Mark A Boyle, Eservice@Insurance-Counsel.com
Mark A Boyle, MBoyle@Insurance-Counsel.com
Mark A Boyle, InsuranceCounsel2050@gmail.com
Mark J. Heise, mheise@hsmpa.com
Michael Caballero, mcaballero@hsmpa.com
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Michael I. Goldberg, michael.goldberg@akerman.com
Michael I. Goldberg, charlene.cerda@akerman.com
Michael I. Goldberg, kimberly.smiley@akerman.com
Mustafa Hasan Dandashly, pleadings@goldbergandrosen.com
Mustafa Hasan Dandashly, mdandashly@goldbergandrosen.com
Mustafa Hasan Dandashly, evelyn@goldbergandrosen.com
Nicole Dominguez, efile@bergersingerman.com
Nicole Juarez, njuarez@hsmpa.com
Patricia Melville, pmelville@hsmpa.com
Paul A. Avron, pavron@bergersingerman.com
Paul S Singerman, singerman@bergersingerman.com
Paul S Singerman, mdiaz@bergersingerman.com
Paul S Singerman, drt@bergersingerman.com
Rami Shmuely, rshmuely@cmslawgroup.com
Ricardo Manoel Martinez-Cid, rmcid@podhurst.com
Ricardo Manoel Martinez-Cid, RMCTeam@podhurst.com
Ricardo Manoel Martinez-Cid, lbarrington@podhurst.com
Rosalyn Lax, rlax@hsmpa.com
Ruben Honik, ruben@honiklaw.com
Seth M Lehrman, staff.efile@epllc.com
Seth M Lehrman, seth@epllc.com
Seth M Lehrman, iris@epllc.com
Tal J Lifshitz, tjl@kttlaw.com
Tal J Lifshitz, ya@kttlaw.com
Tal J. Lifshitz, tjl@kttlaw.com
Tal J. Lifshitz, ya@kttlaw.com
Valerie Shea, vshea@goldbergsegalla.com
Yechezkel Rodal, chezky@forthepeople.com
Yechezkel Rodal, rmongeluzzi@smbb.com
Yechezkel Rodal, jgoodman@smbb.com
Yitzhak Levin, ylevin@levinlitigation.com
Yitzhak Levin, service@levinlitigation.com

Physically Served:
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